



شركة المركز الأردني للتجارة الدولية
المساهمة العامة المحدودة
القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة)
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١

صفحة	
٣	تقرير المراجعة حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
٤	قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ (غير المدققة)
٥	قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ (غير المدققة)
٦	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ (غير المدققة)
٧	قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ (غير المدققة)
٨ - ١٢	إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ (غير المدققة)

RSM Jordan

Amman 69 Queen Rania St.

P.O.BOX 963699

Amman 11196 Jordan

T +962 6 5673001

F +962 6 5677706

www.rsm.jo

تقرير المراجعة حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة

السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين
شركة المركز الأردني للتجارة الدولية
المساهمة العامة المحدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

المقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لشركة المركز الأردني للتجارة الدولية المساهمة العامة المحدودة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ، إن مجلس إدارة الشركة مسؤول عن إعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) الخاص بالتقارير المالية المرحلية. إن مسؤوليتنا هي إبداء استنتاج حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بإجراءات المراجعة وفقاً للمعيار الدولي الخاص بعمليات المراجعة (٢٤١٠) "مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية التي يؤديها مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة"، تتضمن مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية إجراء الاستفسارات، بشكل رئيسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية، وتطبيق الإجراءات التحليلية وإجراءات المراجعة الأخرى. إن نطاق المراجعة يقل بشكل جوهري عن نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، وبالتالي لا يمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد حول جميع الأمور الجوهرية التي قد يتم الكشف عنها عند تدقيق القوائم المالية، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا، لم يتبين لنا ما يدعو إلى الاعتقاد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها من جميع النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) الخاص بالتقارير المالية المرحلية.

نسليم شاهين
إجازة رقم (٨١٢)



عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
٢٨ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢١

شركة المركز الأردني للتجارة الدولية
المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ (غير المدققة)

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠ دينار المدققة	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ دينار	إيضاحات	الموجودات
١٩٤ ٦٧٨	١٤٧ ١٣٦		نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك
٢٤٥ ٩٩٠	١٨٨ ٩٧٧		شيكات برسم التحصيل
٣٠٠ ٠٠٠	٣٠٠ ٠٠٠		موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
٥ ٢٤٢ ٣٠٠	٥ ٣٠٣ ٢١٨		ذمم مدينة وذمم أقساط
٣٦ ١٣٣	٣٠ ١١٤		مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة
٦٦٩ ٠٦٣	٧٥٦ ٣٥٠	٣	بضاعة
٤١٧ ٠٤٦	٥١٨ ٩٨٨	٤	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
٣١٤ ٠٢٨	٣٥٢ ٦٦٨		موجودات مالية تقيم بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
١٧٩ ٣٣١	١٧٩ ٣٣١		استثمارات عقارية
٣٨٩ ٨٧٥	٣٣٦ ٢١٠		ممتلكات ومعدات
٧ ٩٨٨ ٤٤٤	٨ ١١٢ ٩٩٢		مجموع الموجودات
			المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية
			المطلوبات
١ ٤١٥ ٣٤٥	١ ٤٤٣ ٩٥٥		ذمم دائنة
١ ٢١٠ ٥٧٥	١ ٠٩٤ ١٨٦	٥	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
٠٠٠	١٥٠ ٩٤٠		أوراق دفع
١٢٠ ٤٠٦	٨٩ ٦٢٣		مخصص ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية
٢ ٧٤٦ ٣٢٦	٢ ٧٧٨ ٧٠٤		مجموع المطلوبات
			حقوق الملكية
٣ ٤٠٠ ٠٠٠	٣ ٤٠٠ ٠٠٠		رأس المال
٨٥٠ ٠٠٠	٨٥٠ ٠٠٠		احتياطي إجباري
٣٠٠ ٠٠٠	٣٠٠ ٠٠٠		احتياطي اختياري
(٢٤٧ ١٠٩)	(٢٠٨ ٤٦٩)		التغير المتراكم في القيمة العادلة
٩٣٩ ٢٢٧	٩٩٢ ٧٥٧		أرباح مدورة
٥ ٢٤٢ ١١٨	٥ ٣٣٤ ٢٨٨		مجموع حقوق الملكية
٧ ٩٨٨ ٤٤٤	٨ ١١٢ ٩٩٢		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

شركة المركز الأردني للتجارة الدولية
المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ (غير المدققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في		للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في		
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٥ ٦٦٠ ٢٩٢	٦ ٠١٤ ٤٥١	٢ ٥٥٥ ٢٥٤	٢ ١٦٨ ٥٠٥	المبيعات
(٤ ٣٧٣ ٦١١)	(٤ ٦٨٣ ٤٢٢)	(٢ ٠٠٠ ٢٥٧)	(١ ٦٣٩ ٦٦٦)	كلفة الورق والأجهزة الكهربائية
(٧٢١ ٦٨٤)	(٧٥٨ ٤٣٣)	(٢٦٤ ٠٤٩)	(٢٧٥ ٩٤٥)	كلفة التشغيل
٥٦٤ ٩٩٧	٥٧٢ ٥٩٦	٢٩٠ ٩٤٨	٢٥٢ ٨٩٤	مجمّل الربح
(٢٦٥ ٨٠٨)	(٢٧٨ ٨٤٠)	(٨٤ ٩٩٤)	(٩٦ ٦٦٠)	مصاريف إدارية
(١٢ ٥٥٠)	(١٥ ٥٧٤)	(٣ ٩٠٠)	(٤ ٢٧١)	مصاريف تسويقية
(٣٨ ٥٥١)	(٧٧٦)	(٥ ٩٠٥)	(٧٧٦)	مصاريف تمويل
١١٥ ١٦٤	١٨٥ ٨٥٧	١٤ ٠١٢	٦١ ١٣٠	صافي إيرادات ومصاريف أخرى
...	(٧٥ ٠٠٠)	...	(٢٥ ٠٠٠)	مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة
٣٦٣ ٢٥٢	٣٨٨ ٢٦٣	٢١٠ ١٦١	١٨٧ ٣١٧	ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
(٧٢ ٢٠٣)	(١٠٠ ٣٧٩)	(٤٨ ٨١٧)	(٤٦ ١٤٤)	مخصص ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية
...	(٦٤ ٣٥٤)	استدراك ضريبة دخل سنوات سابقة
٢٩١ ٠٤٩	٢٢٣ ٥٣٠	١٦١ ٣٤٤	١٤١ ١٧٣	ربح الفترة
				بنود الدخل الشامل الآخر
(٧ ٥١٢)	٣٨ ٦٤٠	١٥ ٢٩٦	(٩ ٧٥٤)	التغير المتراكم في القيمة العادلة
٢٨٣ ٥٣٧	٢٦٢ ١٧٠	١٧٦ ٦٤٠	١٣١ ٤١٩	الربح والدخل الشامل الآخر للفترة
				الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة
٠,٠٨٦ دينار	٠,٠٦٦ دينار	٠,٠٤٨ دينار	٠,٠٤٢ دينار	

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

رأس المال	احتياطي إجباري	احتياطي اختياري	التغير المتراكم في القيمة العادلة	أرباح مدورة	المجموع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٣ ٤٠٠ ٠٠٠	٨٥٠ ٠٠٠	٣٠٠ ٠٠٠	(٣٢٤ ٥٣٧)	١ ٠١٣ ٦٦٤	٥ ٢٣٩ ١٢٧
٠٠٠	٠٠٠	٠٠٠	٠٠٠	(٢٧٢ ٠٠٠)	(٢٧٢ ٠٠٠)
٠٠٠	٠٠٠	٠٠٠	٥٩ ٢٤٣	(٥٩ ٢٤٣)	٠٠٠
٠٠٠	٠٠٠	٠٠٠	(٧ ٥١٢)	٢٩١ ٠٤٩	٢٨٣ ٥٣٧
٣ ٤٠٠ ٠٠٠	٨٥٠ ٠٠٠	٣٠٠ ٠٠٠	(٢٧٢ ٨٠٦)	٩٧٣ ٤٧٠	٥ ٢٥٠ ٦٦٤
٣ ٤٠٠ ٠٠٠	٨٥٠ ٠٠٠	٣٠٠ ٠٠٠	(٢٤٧ ١٠٩)	٩٣٩ ٢٢٧	٥ ٢٤٢ ١١٨
٠٠٠	٠٠٠	٠٠٠	٠٠٠	(١٧٠ ٠٠٠)	(١٧٠ ٠٠٠)
٠٠٠	٠٠٠	٠٠٠	٣٨ ٦٤٠	٢٢٣ ٥٣٠	٢٦٢ ١٧٠
٣ ٤٠٠ ٠٠٠	٨٥٠ ٠٠٠	٣٠٠ ٠٠٠	(٢٠٨ ٤٦٩)	٩٩٢ ٧٥٧	٥ ٣٣٤ ٢٨٨

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩
أرباح موزعة
خسائر بيع موجودات مالية
الربح والدخل الشامل الآخر للفترة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠
أرباح موزعة
الربح والدخل الشامل الآخر للفترة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

شركة المركز الأردني للتجارة الدولية
المساهمة العامة المحدودة

قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ (غير المدققة)

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ دينار	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ دينار	
٣٦٣ ٢٥٢	٣٨٨ ٢٦٣	الأنشطة التشغيلية
		ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
٨٧ ٠٩٥	٨٥ ٦٩٠	تعديلات
٠٠٠	(١٠ ١٦٥)	استهلاكات
٣٨ ٥٥١	٧٧٦	أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
		مصاريف تمويل
١٨٩ ٨٧٣	٥٧ ٠١٣	التغير في الموجودات والمطلوبات
(٦٤٣ ٧٣٩)	(٦٠ ٩١٨)	شيكات برسم التحصيل
(٥٧ ٣٦٥)	(٨٧ ٢٨٧)	ذمم مدينة وذمم أقساط
(٨ ٧٥١)	(١٠١ ٩٤٢)	بضاعة
(١ ٧٩٧)	٦ ٠١٩	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
٧١٠ ٦٥٧	(٨٧ ٧٧٩)	مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة
(١٢٩ ٨٤٩)	(١٩٥ ٥١٦)	ذمم دائنة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
٥٤٧ ٩٢٧	(٥ ٨٤٦)	مخصص ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية
		صافي التدفق النقدي (المستخدم في) من الأنشطة التشغيلية
٢٥٠ ٠٠٠	٠٠٠	الأنشطة الاستثمارية
٠٠٠	١٠ ١٦٥	موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
(١٥ ٢٦٠)	(٣٢ ٠٢٥)	المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
(٣ ٤٥٠)	٠٠٠	شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
٤٥ ٠٠٠	٠٠٠	استثمارات عقارية
٢٧٦ ٢٩٠	(٢١ ٨٦٠)	موجودات مالية تقيم بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
		صافي التدفق النقدي (المستخدم في) من الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(٣٨ ٥٥١)	(٧٧٦)	الأنشطة التمويلية
(١ ٢٩٢ ٥١٢)	١٥٠ ٩٤٠	مصاريف تمويل مدفوعة
(٢٧٢ ٠٠٠)	(١٧٠ ٠٠٠)	أوراق الدفع
(١ ٦٠٣ ٠٦٣)	(١٩ ٨٣٦)	أرباح موزعة
(٧٧٨ ٨٤٦)	(٤٧ ٥٤٢)	صافي التدفق النقدي المستخدم في الأنشطة التمويلية
٩٣٥ ٤٣٠	١٩٤ ٦٧٨	صافي التغير في النقد وما في حكمه
١٥٦ ٥٨٤	١٤٧ ١٣٦	رصيد النقد وما في حكمه في بداية الفترة
		رصيد النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

١. عام

تأسست شركة المركز الأردني للتجارة الدولية المساهمة العامة المحدودة تحت الرقم (١٧٧) بتاريخ ٤ كانون الأول ١٩٨٢، قررت الهيئة العامة غير العادية المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٧ شباط ١٩٩٧ اعتماد أرصدة ٣١ كانون الأول ١٩٩٧ كأرصدة افتتاحية للشركة. من أهم غايات الشركة القيام بجميع الأعمال التجارية (الأجهزة الكهربائية، الورق، المطبعة)، الخطوط الخلوية. تقوم الشركة بتقديم جميع الأعمال التجارية على غير أساس الربا وفقاً لأحكام الشريعة الإسلامية. قررت الهيئة العامة العادية المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٦ نيسان ٢٠٢١ توزيع ما نسبته (٥٪) من رأس المال نقداً على المساهمين أي ما يعادل ١٧٠ ٠٠٠ دينار. في حين قررت الهيئة العامة العادية المنعقدة بتاريخ ١٣ شباط ٢٠٢٠ توزيع ما نسبته (٨٪) من رأس المال نقداً على المساهمين أي ما يعادل ٢٧٢ ٠٠٠ دينار. تم إقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة من قبل مجلس إدارة الشركة بتاريخ ٢٨ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢١.

٢. أسس إعداد القوائم المالية

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية). إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية غير المختصرة المعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع القوائم المالية للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠، كما أن نتائج فترة التسع أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً للنتائج المتوقعة للسنة المالية التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١. إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للشركة. إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة متماثلة مع السياسات المحاسبية التي تم اتباعها للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠ باستثناء ما يلي والتي لا يوجد لها تأثير جوهري على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة:

معايير التقارير المالية الدولية والتفسيرات الجديدة والتعديلات الصادرة وغير النافذة بعد

إن المعايير المالية الدولية والتفسيرات الجديدة والتعديلات الصادرة وغير النافذة بعد حتى تاريخ القوائم المالية مدرجة أدناه، وستقوم الشركة بتطبيق هذه التعديلات ابتداء من تاريخ التطبيق الإلزامي:

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٧) عقود التأمين

يقدم المعيار نموذجاً شاملاً للاعتراف والقياس والعرض والإيضاحات المتعلقة بعقود التأمين. ويحل هذا المعيار محل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٤) - عقود التأمين. ينطبق المعيار على جميع أنواع عقود التأمين (مثل عقود الحياة وغيرها من عقود التأمين المباشرة وعقود إعادة التأمين) دون النظر للمنشأة المصدرة لعقد التأمين، كما ينطبق على بعض الضمانات والأدوات المالية التي تحمل خاصية المشاركة. أن الإطار العام للمعيار يتضمن استخدام طريقة الرسوم المتغيرة وطريقة توزيع الأقساط.

سيتم تطبيق هذا المعيار اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣ مع ارقام المقارنة مع السماح بالتطبيق المبكر شريطة أن المنشأة طبقت معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) ومعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) قبل أو مع تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٧).

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١): تصنيف المطلوبات المتداولة مقابل غير المتداولة
قام المجلس الدولي للمعايير المحاسبية خلال كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠ بإصدار تعديلات على فقرات (٦٩) إلى (٧٦) من معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١) لتحديد متطلبات تصنيف المطلوبات المتداولة مقابل غير المتداولة. توضح هذه التعديلات:
- تعريف الحق لتأجيل التسوية
- الحق لتأجيل التسوية يجب ان يكون موجود عند تاريخ اعداد القوائم المالية
- ان التصنيف لا يتأثر باحتمالية المنشأة ممارسة حقها في التأجيل
- وفي حال كانت المشتقات المتضمنة في المطلوبات القابلة للتحويل في حد ذاتها أداة حقوق ملكية عند اذ لا تؤثر شروط المطلوبات على تصنيفها.
سيتم تطبيق التعديلات بأثر رجعي اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣.

إشارة إلى الإطار المفاهيمي - تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٣)
قام المجلس الدولي للمعايير المحاسبية خلال أيار ٢٠٢٠ بإصدار تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٣) اندماج الأعمال - إشارة إلى الإطار المفاهيمي. تحل هذه التعديلات محل الإشارة إلى الإطار المفاهيمي لإعداد وعرض القوائم المالية والذي صدر في عام ١٩٨٩ ومع الإشارة إلى الإطار المفاهيمي للتقارير المالية والذي صدر في آذار ٢٠١٨ دون تغيير جوهري على متطلبات الإطار المفاهيمي.
كما أضاف المجلس استثناء لمبدأ الإعراف بمعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٣) لتجنب إمكانية ظهور أرباح أو خسائر "اليوم الثاني" للمطلوبات والالتزامات المحتملة المشمولة ضمن نطاق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٧) أو تفسير لجنة معايير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٢١) في حال تكبدها بشكل منفصل.

في الوقت ذاته قرر المجلس توضيح التوجيهات الحالية على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٣) للأصول المحتملة التي لن تتأثر باستبدال الإطار المفاهيمي لإعداد وعرض القوائم المالية.
سيتم تطبيق هذه التعديلات بأثر مستقبلي اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٢. من غير المتوقع أن يكون للتعديلات إثر جوهري على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة.

الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات المتحصل من البيع قبل الاستخدام المعني - تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٦)
قام المجلس الدولي للمعايير المحاسبية خلال ايار ٢٠٢٠ بإصدار تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٦) الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات: المتحصل من البيع قبل الاستخدام المعني والذي يمنع المنشآت من تخفيض كلفة الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات بقيمة المبالغ المتحصلة من بيع منتج تم انتاجه في الفترة خلال إحضار الأصل إلى الموقع وتجهيزه للحالة اللازمة للعمل بالطريقة المقصودة التي تحددها الإدارة. وفقاً لذلك يجب على المنشأة الاعتراف بالمبالغ المتحصلة من بيع هذه المنتجات وتكلفة انتاجها في قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر.

سيتم تطبيق التعديلات بأثر رجعي اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٢ على بنود الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات والتي تم البدء باستخدامها في بداية اول فترة مالية تم عرضها في السنة المالية التي تطبق فيها التعديلات للمرة الأولى.
من غير المتوقع أن يكون للتعديلات أثر جوهري على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة.

العقود الخاسرة - كلفة التزامات العقود - تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٧)

قام المجلس الدولي للمعايير المحاسبية خلال أيار ٢٠٢٠، بإصدار تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٧) والتي تحدد التكاليف التي يجب على المنشأة أن تأخذها بعين الاعتبار عند تقييم ما إذا كان العقد سينتج عنه خسارة. تطبق التعديلات طريقة "التكلفة المباشرة". أن التكاليف المباشرة المتعلقة بعقود بيع البضائع أو الخدمات تتضمن كلا من التكاليف الإضافية والتكاليف الموزعة المتعلقة بأنشطة العقد بشكل مباشر. لا تتعلق المصاريف الإدارية والعمومية بالعقود بشكل مباشر، ولذلك يتم استبعادها إلا إذا تم تحميلها إلى الطرف الآخر بموجب شروط العقد. سيتم تطبيق التعديلات اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٢. تطبق هذه التعديلات على العقود التي لم يتم الوفاء بجميع شروطها كما في بداية السنة المالية التي تطبق فيها التعديلات للمرة الأولى. من غير المتوقع أن يكون التعديلات أثر جوهري على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة.

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) الأدوات المالية - اختبار ١٠٪ لإلغاء الاعتراف بالمطلوبات المالية

كجزء من التحسينات على معالجة معايير التقارير المالية الدولية للأعوام من ٢٠٢٠-٢٠١٨، أصدر مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩). يوضح التعديل الرسوم التي تأخذها الشركة بعين الاعتبار عند تقييم ما إذا كانت شروط المطلوبات المالية الجديدة أو المعدلة تختلف اختلافاً جوهرياً عن شروط المطلوبات المالية الأصلية. تشمل هذه الرسوم فقط تلك المدفوعة أو المستلمة من قبل المقرض أو المقرض، بما في ذلك الرسوم المدفوعة أو المستلمة من قبل المقرض أو المقرض نيابة عن الآخر. تقوم الشركة بتطبيق التعديل على المطلوبات التي يتم تعديلها أو تبادلها أو بعد بداية السنة المالية التي يطبق فيها الشركة التعديل. سيتم تطبيق هذه التعديلات اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٢، مع السماح بالتطبيق المبكر. من غير المتوقع أن يكون للتعديلات أثر جوهري على القوائم المالية للشركة.

المرحلة الثانية من إعادة تشكيل IBOR

هذه المرحلة ستصبح سارية المفعول في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢١، تتضمن عدداً من الإعفاءات والإفصاحات الإضافية. تطبق الإعفاءات عند انتقال الأداة المالية من IBOR إلى معدل العائد الخالي من المخاطر. التغييرات على التدفقات النقدية الناتجة عن تغيير سعر الفائدة المرجعي، تطلب التعديل على المعيار كخيار عملي وللتسهيل أن يتم اعتبار هذه التغييرات كأنها ناتجة عن تغييرات في سعر الفائدة المتغيرة. بشرط أنه، بالنسبة للأداة المالية، يتم الانتقال من السعر القياسي IBOR إلى معدل العائد الخالي من المخاطر على أساس معادل اقتصادياً. توفر المرحلة الثانية من إعادة تشكيل IBOR إعفاءات مؤقتة تسمح لعلاقات التحوط للشركة بالاستمرار عند استبدال معيار سعر الفائدة الحالي بمعدل العائد الخالي من المخاطر. تتطلب الإعفاءات من الشركة تعديل تعيينات التحوط ووثائق التحوط.

يتضمن ذلك إعادة تعريف المخاطر المحوطة للإشارة إلى معدل العائد الخالي من المخاطر، وإعادة تعريف وصف أداة التحوط و / أو البند المحوط عليه للإشارة إلى معدل العائد الخالي من المخاطر وتعديل طريقة تقييم فعالية التحوط. يجب إجراء تحديثات على وثائق التحوط بحلول نهاية السنة المالية التي يتم فيها إعادة التشكيل. بالنسبة لتقييم فعالية التحوط بأثر رجعي، يجوز للشركة أن يختار على أساس كل تحوط على حدا لإعادة تغيير القيمة العادلة التراكمية إلى الصفر.

يجوز للشركة تحديد سعر فائدة كعنصر مخاطر محوط غير محدد تعاقدياً للتغيرات في القيمة العادلة أو التدفقات النقدية للبند المحوط عليه، بشرط أن يكون عنصر مخاطر سعر الفائدة قابلاً للتحديد بشكل منفصل، على سبيل المثال، هو معيار محدد يتم استخدامه على نطاق واسع في السوق لتسعير القروض والمشتقات المالية. تضمنت الإعفاءات المعدلات الخالية من المخاطر الجوهرية والتي لم يتم تحديدها كمقياس من قبل، بشرط أن تتوقع الشركة بشكل معقول أن يصبح المعدل الخال من المخاطر قابلاً للتحديد بشكل منفصل خلال ٢٤ شهراً.

بالنسبة لعمليات التحوط الخاصة بمجموعة البنود، يجب على الشركة أن يقوم بتحويل هذه الأدوات إلى مجموعات فرعية تشير إلى المعدل الخالية من المخاطر. أي علاقات تحوط تم إيقافها قبل تطبيق المرحلة الثانية من إعادة تشكيل IBOR فقط بسبب إعادة التشكيل ولتلبية المعايير المؤهلة لمحاسبة التحوط عند تطبيق المرحلة الثانية من إعادة تشكيل IBOR، يجب إعادة تطبيقها عند التطبيق الأولي.

استخدام التقديرات

إن إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة الشركة القيام بتقديرات واجتهادات تؤثر في مبالغ الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية والإفصاح عن الالتزامات المحتملة. إن هذه التقديرات والاجتهادات تؤثر أيضا على الإيرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات وكذلك احتياطي تقييم موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة وبشكل خاص يتطلب من إدارة الشركة القيام بأحكام واجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ وأوقات التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وأوقاتها الناجمة عن أوضاع وظروف تلك التقديرات في المستقبل. إن التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم التيقن وإن النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغيرات في المستقبل في أوضاع وظروف تلك المخصصات.

إن تقديراتنا المتبعة ضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة معقولة ومتماثلة مع التقديرات المتبعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠.

ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية

تم احتساب مخصص ضريبة الدخل للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨ وتعليماته اللاحقة.

٣. بضاعة

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١
دينار	دينار
٤٥١ ٧٣٤	٥٢٣ ١٠٧
٢٢٦ ٨٢٩	٢٤٢ ٧٤٣
٦٧٨ ٥٦٣	٧٦٥ ٨٥٠
(٩ ٥٠٠)	(٩ ٥٠٠)
٦٦٩ ٠٦٣	٧٥٦ ٣٥٠

ورق
أجهزة كهربائية

ينزل: مخصص بضاعة راكدة

٤. أرصدة مدينة أخرى

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١
دينار	دينار
٣٧١ ٩٦٨	٣٩٠ ٣٤٨
١٤ ٧٦٢	٤٩ ٣٢٤
١٧ ١٠٠	١١ ٨٨٦
٧ ٨٥٨	١٠ ٠٤٨
٠٠٠	٥٦ ٥٨٩
٥ ٠٥٨	٦٤٣
٣٠٠	١٥٠
٤١٧ ٠٤٦	٥١٨ ٩٨٨

بضاعة برسم البيع
مصاريف مدفوعة مقدما
دفعات مقدمة ضريبة الدخل
تأمينات مستردة
اعتمادات مستندية
تقادم أسهم
أخرى

٥. أرصدة دائنة أخرى

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠ دينار	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ دينار	
٣٧١ ٩٦٨	٣٩٠ ٣٤٨	أمانات بضاعة برسم البيع
٣٢٨ ٨٤٤	٢٢٠ ٦٣٢	أمانات المساهمين
٢٨٥ ٧٢٨	٢٨٥ ٧٢٨	مخصص التزامات محتملة
٨١ ٧٣٣	٨١ ٧٣٣	مخصص نهاية الخدمة
٠٠٠	٢ ٩٩٨	مخصص تدريب وتطوير موظفين
٢٨ ٤٥٠	٢٦ ٧٦٧	أمانات ضريبة المبيعات
٤١ ٢٩١	٤١ ٢٩١	مخصص إجازات سنوية
٢٥ ٦٨١	٠٠٠	مكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة
٢٩ ٣١٥	٢٩ ٤٣١	أمانات للغير
٧ ٩٩٣	٩ ٦٥٨	اشتراكات الضمان الاجتماعي
٧ ٦٣٤	٣ ٧٦٣	مصاريف مستحقة
١ ٩٣٨	١ ٨٣٧	اقتطاعات ضريبة دخل
١ ٢١٠ ٥٧٥	١ ٠٩٤ ١٨٦	

٦. التحليل القطاعي

أ- معلومات عن أنشطة الشركة

يتم تنظيم الشركة لأغراض إدارية بحيث يتم قياس القطاعات وفقاً للتقارير التي يتم استعمالها من قبل المدير التنفيذي وصانع القرار الرئيسي لدى الشركة وذلك من خلال القطاعات الرئيسية التالية:

المعارض: يشمل تقديم خدمات بيع الأجهزة الكهربائية نقداً وبالتقسيط.

الورق والمطبوعة: يشمل تقديم خدمات بيع الورق العادي وخدمات الطباعة.

الخطوط الخلوية: يشمل هذا القطاع تقديم خدمات شراء وإدارة الخطوط الخلوية ومتابعة تسديد العملاء.

ب- معلومات عن التوزيع الجغرافي

تمارس الشركة نشاطاتها بشكل كامل في المملكة.

٧. أرقام المقارنة

تمثل أرقام المقارنة قائمة المركز المالي المدققة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠، وكلاً من قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠. تم إعادة تبويب بعض أرقام القوائم المالية المقارنة لتناسب مع تبويب أرقام القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١، ولم ينتج عن إعادة التبويب أي أثر على ربح الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ وحقوق الملكية لسنة ٢٠٢٠.



**JORDAN INTERNATIONAL TRADING CENTER
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
30 SEPTEMBER 2021**

	Page
Review report on condensed interim financial statements	3
Condensed interim statement of financial position (unaudited)	4
Condensed interim statement of comprehensive income (unaudited)	5
Condensed interim statement of changes in equity (unaudited)	6
Condensed interim statement of cash flows (unaudited)	7
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (unaudited)	8 - 11

RSM Jordan

Amman 69 Queen Rania St.
P.O.BOX 963699
Amman 11196 Jordan

T +962 6 5673001
F +962 6 5677706

www.rsm.jo

REVIEW REPORT ON CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
JORDAN INTERNATIONAL TRADING CENTER
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
AMMAN - JORDAN**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim statement of financial position of Jordan International Trading Center (A Public Shareholding Company) as at 30 September 2021, and the related condensed interim statement of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. Board of directors is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this condensed interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS (34) relating to Interim Financial Reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagement (2410) "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of condensed interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) relating to Interim Financial Reporting.

**Amman – Jordan
28 October 2021**



THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD
AUDIT | TAX | CONSULTING

JORDAN INTERNATIONAL TRADING CENTER
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
30 SEPTEMBER 2021 (UNAUDITED)

		30 September 2021	31 December 2020
	Notes	JD	JD
Assets			AUDITED
Cash and cash equivalents		147 136	194 678
Checks under collection		188 977	245 990
Financial assets at amortized cost		300 000	300 000
Accounts receivable and installments		5 303 218	5 242 300
Due from related parties		30 114	36 133
Inventory	3	756 350	669 063
Other debit balances	4	518 988	417 046
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		352 668	314 028
Investments properties		179 331	179 331
Property, plant and equipment		336 210	389 875
Total Assets		8 112 992	7 988 444
Liabilities and Equity			
Liabilities			
Accounts payable		1 443 955	1 415 345
Other credit balances	5	1 094 186	1 210 575
Notes payable		150 940	-
Income tax provision and national contribution		89 623	120 406
Total liabilities		2 778 704	2 746 326
Equity			
Share Capital		3 400 000	3 400 000
Statutory reserve		850 000	850 000
Voluntary reserve		300 000	300 000
Fair value reserve		(208 469)	(247 109)
Retained earnings		992 757	939 227
Total Equity		5 334 288	5 242 118
Total Liabilities and Equity		8 112 992	7 988 444

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements (unaudited)

JORDAN INTERNATIONAL TRADING CENTER
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
30 SEPTEMBER 2021 (UNAUDITED)

	For the three-months period ended		For the nine-months period ended	
	30 September 2021	30 September 2020	30 September 2021	30 September 2020
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Sales	2 168 505	2 555 254	6 014 451	5 660 292
Paper and devices cost	(1 639 666)	(2 000 257)	(4 683 422)	(4 373 611)
Operating expenses	(275 945)	(264 049)	(758 433)	(721 684)
Gross profit	252 894	290 948	572 596	564 997
Administrative expenses	(96 660)	(84 994)	(278 840)	(265 808)
Advertising expenses	(4 271)	(3 900)	(15 574)	(12 550)
Financing expenses	(776)	(5 905)	(776)	(38 551)
Other revenues and expenses	61 130	14 012	185 857	115 164
Expected credit loss provision	(25 000)	-	(75 000)	-
Profit before income tax	187 317	210 161	388 263	363 252
Income tax and national contribution	(46 144)	(48 817)	(100 379)	(72 203)
Prior years income tax	-	-	(64 354)	-
Profit for the period	141 173	161 344	223 530	291 049
Other comprehensive income items:				
Change in fair value of financial assets	(9 754)	15 296	38 640	(7 512)
Profit and other comprehensive income for the period	131 419	176 640	262 170	283 537
Basic and diluted profit per share for the period	0.042 JD	0.048 JD	0.066 JD	0.086 JD

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements (unaudited)

JORDAN INTERNATIONAL TRADING CENTER
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
30 SEPTEMBER 2021 (UNAUDITED)

	Share capital JD	Statutory reserve JD	Voluntary reserve JD	Fair value reserve JD	Retained earnings JD	Total JD
31 December 2019	3 400 000	850 000	300 000	(324 537)	1 013 664	5 239 127
Dividends	-	-	-	-	(272 000)	(272 000)
Loss from sale of financial assets	-	-	-	59 243	(59 243)	-
Profit and other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(7 512)	291 049	283 537
30 September 2020	3 400 000	850 000	300 000	(272 806)	973 470	5 250 664
31 December 2020	3 400 000	850 000	300 000	(247 109)	939 227	5 242 118
Dividends	-	-	-	-	(170 000)	(170 000)
Profit and other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	38 640	223 530	262 170
30 September 2021	3 400 000	850 000	300 000	(208 469)	992 757	5 334 288

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements (unaudited)

**JORDAN INTERNATIONAL TRADING CENTER
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
30 SEPTEMBER 2021 (UNAUDITED)**

	30 September 2021 JD	30 September 2020 JD
Operating Activities		
Profit before income tax	388 263	363 252
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation	85 690	87 095
Gain from sale property, plant and equipment	(10 165)	-
Financing expenses	776	38 551
Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
Checks under collection	57 013	189 873
Accounts receivable and installments	(60 918)	(643 739)
Inventory	(87 287)	(57 365)
Other debit balances	(101 942)	(8 751)
Due from related parties	6 019	(1 797)
Accounts payable and Other Credit balances	(87 779)	710 657
Provision for income tax and contribution	(195 516)	(129 849)
Net cash (used in) from operating activities	(5 846)	547 927
Investing activities		
Financial assets at amortized cost	-	250 000
Proceed from sale property, plant and equipment	10 165	-
Purchases of property, plant and equipment	(32 025)	(15 260)
Investment properties	-	(3 450)
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	45 000
Net cash (used in) from investing activities	(21 860)	276 290
Financing activities		
Paid financing expenses	(776)	(38 551)
Notes payable	150 940	(1 292 512)
Dividends paid	(170 000)	(272 000)
Net cash used in financing activities	(19 836)	(1 603 063)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(47 542)	(778 846)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	194 678	935 430
Cash and cash equivalents at the ending of the period	147 136	156 584

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements (unaudited)

1) General

The Company was registered at the Ministry of Industry and Trade as a Jordanian public shareholding limited company under No. (177) on 4 December 1982, The Company General Assembly in its extraordinary meeting held on 27 February 1997 approved the balances of 31 December 1997 as opening balances of the Company.

The Company's main activities are trading durable goods of machinery, equipment, and selling them for cash and / or installments through trading according to Sharia (Islamic Law).

The General Assembly of Shareholders decided in their meeting on 26 April 2021 to distributing 5% of the capital as cash, equivalent to 170 000 JD to the shareholders. The General Assembly of Shareholders decided in their meeting on 13 February 2020 to distribute (8%) of capital, equivalent to JD 272 000 as cash.

The accompanying financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting on 28 October 2021.

2) Basis of preparation

The accompanying condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 "Interim Financial Reporting".

The accompanying condensed interim financial information do not include all the information and disclosures required for the annual financial statements, which are prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards and must be read with the financial statements of the Company as at 31 December 2020. In addition, the results of the Company's operations for the Nine months ended 30 September 2021 do not necessarily represent indications of the expected results for the year ending 31 December 2021, and do not contain the appropriation of the profit of the current period, which is usually performed at year end.

The condensed interim financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinars, which is the functional currency of the Company.

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the condensed interim financial information are consistent with those adopted for the year ended 31 December 2020 except for the following changes:

STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

The standards and interpretations that are issued but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Company's financial statements are disclosed below. The Company intends to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective.

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

IFRS 17 provides a comprehensive model for insurance contracts covering the recognition and measurement and presentation and disclosure of insurance contracts and replaces IFRS 4 - Insurance Contracts. The standard applies to all types of insurance contracts (i.e. life, non-life, direct insurance and re-insurance), regardless of the type of entities that issue them, as well as to certain guarantees and financial instruments with discretionary participation features. The standard general model is supplemented by the variable fee approach and the premium allocation approach.

The new standard will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023 with comparative figures required. Early application is permitted provided that the entity also applies IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on or before the date it first applies IFRS 17.

Amendments to IAS 1: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

In January 2020, the IASB issued amendments to paragraphs 69 to 76 of IAS 1 to specify the requirements for classifying liabilities as current or non-current. The amendments clarify:

what is meant by a right to defer settlement,

the right to defer must exist at the end of the reporting period,

that classification is unaffected by the likelihood,

that an entity will exercise its deferral right,

and that only if an embedded derivative in a convertible liability is itself an equity instrument would the terms of a liability not impact its classification.

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023 and must be applied retrospectively.

Reference to the Conceptual Framework - Amendments to IFRS 3

In May 2020, the IASB issued Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations Reference to the Conceptual Framework. The amendments are intended to replace a reference to the Framework for the Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements, issued in 1989, with a reference to the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting issued in March 2018 without significantly changing its requirements.

The Board also added an exception to the recognition principle of IFRS 3 to avoid the issue of potential 'day 2' gains or losses arising for liabilities and contingent liabilities that would be within the scope of IAS 37 or IFRIC 21 Levies, if incurred separately.

At the same time, the Board decided to clarify existing guidance in IFRS 3 for contingent assets that would not be affected by replacing the reference to the Framework for the Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements.

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022 and apply prospectively.

The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Company.

Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use Amendments to IAS 16

In May 2020, the IASB issued Property, Plant and Equipment Proceeds before Intended Use, which prohibits entities from deducting from the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment, any proceeds from selling items produced while bringing that asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Instead, an entity recognizes the proceeds from selling such items, and the costs of producing those items, in profit or loss.

The amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022 and must be applied retrospectively to items of property, plant and equipment made available for use on or after the beginning of the earliest period presented when the entity first applies the amendment.

The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Company.

Onerous Contracts Costs of Fulfilling a Contract Amendments to IAS 37

In May 2020, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 37 to specify which costs an entity needs to include when assessing whether a contract is onerous or loss-making.

The amendments apply a "directly related cost approach". The costs that relate directly to a contract to provide goods or services include both incremental costs and an allocation of costs directly related to contract activities.

General and administrative costs do not relate directly to a contract and are excluded unless they are explicitly chargeable to the counterparty under the contract.

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022. The Company will apply these amendments to contracts for which it has not yet fulfilled all its obligations at the beginning of the annual reporting period in which it first applies the amendments. The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Company.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments Fees in the % 10 test for derecognition of financial liabilities

As part of its 2018-2020 annual improvements to IFRS standards process the IASB issued amendment to IFRS 9. The amendment clarifies the fees that an entity includes when assessing whether the terms of a new or modified financial liability are substantially different from the terms of the original financial liability. These fees include only those paid or received by the borrower and the lender, including fees paid or received by either the borrower or lender on the other's behalf. An entity applies the amendment to financial liabilities that are modified or exchanged on or after the beginning of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applies the amendment.

The amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022 with earlier adoption permitted. The Company will apply the amendments to financial liabilities that are modified or exchanged on or after the beginning of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applies the amendment.

The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Company.

IBOR reform Phase 2

which will be effective on 1 January 2021, includes a number of reliefs and additional disclosures. The reliefs apply upon the transition of a financial instrument from an IBOR to a risk-free-rate (RFR).

Changes to the basis for determining contractual cash flows as a result of interest rate benchmark reform are required as a practical expedient to be treated as changes to a floating interest rate, provided that, for the financial instrument, the transition from the IBOR benchmark rate to RFR takes place on an economically equivalent basis.

IBOR reform Phase 2 provides temporary reliefs that allow the Company's hedging relationships to continue upon the replacement of an existing interest, rate benchmark with an RFR. The reliefs require the Company to amend hedge designations and hedge documentation. This includes redefining the hedged risk to reference an RFR, redefining the description of the hedging instrument and / or the hedged item to reference the RFR and amending the method for assessing hedge effectiveness. Updates to, the hedging documentation must be made by the end of the reporting period in which a replacement takes place. For the retrospective assessment of hedge effectiveness, the Company may elect on a hedge by hedge basis to reset the cumulative fair value change to zero. The Company may designate an interest rate as a non-contractually specified, hedged risk component of changes in the fair value or cash flows of a hedged item, provided the interest rate risk component is separately identifiable, e.g., it is an established benchmark that is widely used in the market to price loans and derivatives. For new RFRs that are not yet an established benchmark, relief is provided from this requirement provided the Company reasonably expects the RFR to become separately identifiable within 24 months. For hedges of groups of items, the Company is required to transfer to subgroups those instruments that reference RFRs. Any hedging relationships that prior to application of IBOR reform Phase 2, have been discontinued solely due to IBOR reform and meet the qualifying criteria for hedge accounting when IBOR reform Phase 2 is applied, must be reinstated upon initial application.

Accounting estimates

Preparation of the financial statements and the application of the accounting policies requires the management to perform assessments and assumptions that affect the amounts of financial assets, financial liabilities, and fair value reserve and to disclose contingent liabilities. Moreover, these assessments and assumptions affect revenues, expenses, provisions, and changes in the fair value shown in the statement of other comprehensive income and owners' equity. In particular, this requires the company's management to issue significant judgments and assumptions to assess future cash flow amounts and their timing. Moreover, the said assessments are necessarily based on assumptions and factors with varying degrees of consideration and uncertainty. In addition, actual results may differ from assessments due to the changes resulting from the conditions and circumstances of those assessments in the future.

Income tax and national contribution

The income tax was calculated in 30 September 2021 accordance with Jordanian Income Tax Law No. (38) Of 2018.

3) Inventory

	30 September 2021 JD	31 December 2020 JD
Papers	523 107	451 734
Electrical devices	242 743	226 829
	765 850	678 563
Less: Provision for slow moving inventory	(9 500)	(9 500)
	756 350	669 063

4) Other debit balances

	30 September 2021 JD	31 December 2020 JD
Consignment inventory	390 348	371 968
Prepaid expenses	49 324	14 762
Income tax – advance payments	11 886	17 100
Refundable deposits	10 048	7 858
Letters of credits	56 589	-
Share's obsolescence	643	5 058
others	150	300
	518 988	417 046

5) Other credit balances

	30 September 2021 JD	31 December 2020 JD
Consignment deposit	390 348	371 968
Shareholders' deposit	220 632	328 844
Contingent liabilities	285 728	285 728
Provision for staff indemnity	81 733	81 733
Provision for employees training and development	2 998	-
Sales tax deposits	26 767	28 450
Provision for annual leave	41 291	41 291
Board of Directors Remunerations	-	25 681
General deposits	29 431	29 315
Social security payable	9 658	7 993
Accrued expenses	3 763	7 634
Income tax payable	1 837	1 938
	1 094 186	1 210 575

6) Segmental Information

Segmental information for the basic sectors:

For management purposes, the Company is organized into three major business segments:
electrical devices sales in cash and installment, printing and papers sales

Information on Geographical Distribution

This note represents the geographical distribution of the Company's operations. Moreover, the Company conducts its operations mainly in the Kingdom, representing local operations.

7) Comparative figures

Some of the comparative figures for the year 2020 have been reclassified to correspond with the period ended 30 September 2021 presentation and it did not result in any change to the last period's operating results.